

No. S196568
(Court of Appeal No. C064627)
(Superior Court of California – San Joaquin County No. CV033425)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

VICENTE SALAS

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

SIERRA CHEMICAL COMPANY

Defendant and Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER AND 12 ADDITIONAL PUBLIC INTEREST
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND APPELLANT VICENTE SALAS**

Linton Joaquin (73547)
Karen C. Tumlin (234691)
Josh Stehlik (220241)
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW
CENTER
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,
Ste. 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
T: 213.639.3900
joaquin@nilc.org
tumlin@nilc.org
stehlik@nilc.org

Della Barnett (88649)
Michael Caesar (280548)
IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Ste. 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
T: 510.845.3473
dbarnett@impactfund.org
mcaesar@impactfund.org

Eunice Hyunhye Cho (266417)
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
405 14th Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
T: 510.663.5707
echo@nelp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TO THE HONORABLE TANI G. CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF
JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520 (f), non-profit organizations Bet Tzedek, Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto, Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles, Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund, Disability Rights Legal Center, Dolores Street Community Services, Immigrant Legal Resource Center, Immigration Center for Women and Children, Impact Fund, Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area, National Employment Law Project, National Immigration Law Center, Public Advocates, Inc., Public Counsel, and Public Law Center (collectively, "*Amici*") respectfully request leave to file the attached *amicus* brief in support of Petitioner and Appellant Vicente Salas. This brief is timely, as it is filed within 30 days after the last reply brief was filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
A. APPLICATION OF EQUITABLE DEFENSES BASED ON UNDOCUMENTED STATUS IS INCONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS AND THE RIGHT OF FREE ACCESS TO THE COURTS.....	10
B. EQUITABLE DEFENSES CANNOT BAR WORKERS FROM BRINGING CIVIL RIGHTS AND OTHER STATUTORY CLAIMS.....	16
1. While certain prospective remedies may be limited in some circumstances, courts must make a liability determination on claims seeking to vindicate a plaintiff’s civil rights.....	17
2. Courts are prohibited from using equitable defenses to extinguish other kinds of statutory rights designed for a plaintiff’s protection.....	19
3. The Court of Appeal’s Decision Was Based on a Misunderstanding of <i>Murillo</i> and <i>Camp</i>	22
C. STATE JUDICIAL OFFICERS, WHO ARE NOT EQUIPPED TO MAKE DETERMINATIONS OF IMMIGRATION AND WORK AUTHORIZATION STATUS, RUN THE RISK OF ERRONEOUS DETERMINATIONS AND CHILLING IMMIGRANT WORKERS FROM CHALLENGING WORKPLACE ABUSES.....	24

1. State judicial officers are ill-suited to determine immigration and work authorization status.	24
2. State judicial officers run the risk of erroneous determinations that could conflict with federal law.	27
3. The <i>Salas</i> court’s erroneous inference of lack of work authorization status from an alleged social security number discrepancy exemplifies the risk of state judicial determinations.	28
4. Application of the unclean hands doctrine by state judicial officers will chill immigrant workers from challenging workplace abuses.....	30
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No(s)

CASES

<i>Agri Processor Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999)	19
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	18
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 160 (2007)	18
<i>Aramark Facility Servs. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 530 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	3, 25, 26
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	11
<i>Burton v. Sosinsky</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 562 (1988)	17
<i>Camp v. Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro</i> , 35 Cal. App. 4th 620 (1995)	22, 23, 24
<i>Cano v. Mallory Mgmt.</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 816 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	12
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 287 (2001)	19

<i>Carter v. Cohen</i> , 188 Cal. App. 4th 1038 (2010)	20
<i>Castro-Carvache v. INS</i> , 911 F. Supp. 843 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	14
<i>Castro-O’Ryan v. INS</i> , 821 F.2d 1415 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Chellen v. John Pickle Co. Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....	13
<i>Clemente v. State</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 202 (1985)	4, 12
<i>Collins Foods Int’l, Inc. v. INS</i> , 948 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Commodore Home Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 211 (1982)	19
<i>Cooper v. Rykoff-Sexton, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 614 (1994)	20
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)	21
<i>Darces v. Woods</i> , 35 Cal. 3d 871 (1984)	5
<i>David v. Signal International, LLC</i> , 257 F.R.D. 114 (E.D. La. 2009).....	15
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	25
<i>Doe v. Redd</i> , No. C 02-05570, 2003 WL 23893010 (N. D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2007)	15
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. FEHC</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1379 (1987)	19

<i>Earl v. Saks & Co.</i> , 36 Cal. 2d 602 (1951)	23
<i>Escobar v. Spartan Sec. Serv.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	13
<i>Estate of McInnis v. Sylvester</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 949 (1986).....	16
<i>Farmers Bros. Coffee v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2005)	14
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. East Bay Union of Machinists</i> , 227 Cal. App. 2d 675 (1964).....	17
<i>Figueroa v. INS</i> , 886 F.2d 76(4th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>First Am. Bank v. W. DuPage Landscaping, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 4026, 2005 WL 2284265 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2005).....	14
<i>Flores v. Amigon</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Garrett v. City of Escondido</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (S.D. Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>Ghory v. Al-Lahham</i> , 209 Cal.App.3d 1487 (1989).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Franklin</i> , 403 N.W.2d 747 (Wis. 1987).....	14
<i>Hagl v. Jacob Stern & Sons, Inc.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 779 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Paicius</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 452 (2003)	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	passim

<i>Jaramillo v. County of Orange</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 811 (2011)	3
<i>Judson Steel Corp. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 658 (1978)	1
<i>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 970 (1999)	4, 14, 17
<i>Lewis and Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons</i> , 48 Cal. 2d 141(1957)	20
<i>Liu v. Donna Karan Int'l, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	10
<i>Madeira v. Affordable Hous. Found. Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 219 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 50 Cal. 4th 1277 (2010)	3, 5
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Mendoza v. Ruesga</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 270 (2009)	14, 20, 21
<i>Mischalski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	14
<i>Murillo v. Rite Stuff Foods, Inc.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 833 (1998)	22, 23, 24
<i>New El Rey Sausage Co., Inc. v. INS</i> , 925 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29

<i>Page v. Bakersfield Unif. & Towel Supply Co.</i> , 239 Cal. App. 2d 762 (1966).....	16, 21
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn South</i> , 846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Payne v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 908 (1976)	11
<i>People v. Freeman</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 993 (2010)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	passim
<i>Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 71 Cal. 2d 566 (1969)	11
<i>Reyes v. Van Elk, Ltd.</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 604 (2007)	11, 14
<i>Rico v. Flore</i> , 481 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Rios v. Enter. Ass'n Steamfitters Local Union 638 of U.A.</i> , 860 F.2d 1168 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 18, 30
<i>Rodriguez v. Kline</i> , 186 Cal. App. 3d 1145 (1986).....	12
<i>Salas v. Sierra Chemical Co.</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 263 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 09, 2011)	passim
<i>Shuessler v. Benchmark Mkt'g & Consult'g, Inc.</i> , 243 Neb. 425 (1993)	23
<i>Singh v. Jutla & C.D. & R's Oil, Inc.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	13

<i>State Dept. of Health Services v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1026 (2003)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011)	21
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 45 (1996)	20
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	2, 13
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of Cal. Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2008)	17
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Guzman</i> , 116 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. App. 2003)	12
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	30
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229a(a)(1)	25
§ 1229a(a)(3)	25
§ 1252	26
§ 1324a	2
§ 1324A(b)(1)(A)	23
§ 1324a(e)(1)	26
§ 1324a(e)(2)(A)	26
§ 1324b	2

CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE	
§ 17200.....	17, 21
§ 22440.....	21
CAL. CIV. CODE	
§ 671.....	11
§ 3339.....	6
CAL. EDUC. CODE	
§ 66021.6.....	5
§ 66021.7.....	5
§ 68130.5.....	5
CAL. LABOR CODE	
§ 132a.....	1
§ 1171.5.....	6, 11
§ 1194.....	20
CAL. GOV'T CODE	
§ 7285.....	6
§ 12920.....	1, 28
§ 12920.5.....	19
§12921.....	8
§ 12940.....	1, 8
§ 12965(b).....	19
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE	
§ 24000.....	6
CALIFORNIA DREAM ACT.....	5
FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING ACT.....	passim
FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT.....	13
IMMIGRATION CONSULTANTS ACT.....	14, 21
IMMIGRATION REFORM AND CONTROL ACT OF 1986.....	passim
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT.....	passim

TITLE VII OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964..... 13, 29

UNRUH ACT 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AFL-CIO, Immigrant Workers at Risk: The Urgent Need for Improved Workplace Safety and Health Policies and Programs (2005) 8

AFL-CIO, Marianne Brown et al., Voices from the Margins: Immigrant Workers’ Perceptions of Health and Safety in the Workplace (2002)..... 8

E. Hull, Without Justice for All (1985)..... 25

Human Rights Watch, Cultivating Fear: The Vulnerability of Immigrant Farmworkers in the US to Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment (2012)..... 9

Matt O’Brien, *Silicon Valley Foreign Worker Search Speeds Up After Lull*, S.J. Merc. News, May 21, 2012..... 7

Monica Ramirez and Mary Bauer, Injustice on Our Plates: Immigrant Women in the U.S. Food Industry (2010) 8

Ruth Milkman et al., Wage Theft and Workplace Violations in Los Angeles: The Failure of Employment and Labor Law for Low-Wage Workers (2010)..... 8

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R.

§ 274a.12 27
§ 274a.12(a)(1) 27
§ 274a.12 (a)(5)..... 27
§ 274a.12 (b)(9)..... 27
§ 274a.12 (b)(13)..... 27
§ 274a.12 (b)(14)..... 27
§ 274a.12 (b)(20)..... 27

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 7286.5(b)	1
--	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const.	
art. I, § 7	13
art. I, § 20	11
art. IV, § 1	19, 23

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Senate Bill 1818	5, 6
------------------------	------

LAW REVIEW AND JOURNAL MATERIALS

Amanda Clark, <i>A Hometown Dilemma: Addressing the Sexual Harassment of Undocumented Women in Meatpacking Plants in Iowa and Nebraska</i> , 16 Hastings Women’s L.J. 139 (2004)	9
Charles Gordon, Stanley Mailman and Stephen Yale-Loehr, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> (rev. ed. 2010)	25
Diana Velloso, <i>Immigrant Latina Domestic Workers and Sexual Harassment</i> , 432 J. Gender & L. 407 (1997)	9
Maria Ontiveros, <i>Lessons from the Fields: Female Farmworkers and the Law</i> , 55 Maine L. Rev. 157 (2003)	9
Philip L. Martin & J. Edward Taylor, <i>California Farm Workers</i> , 54 Cal. Agric. 19 (2000)	7
Pia Orrenius et al., <i>Do Immigrants Work in Riskier Jobs?</i> , 46 Demography 535 (2009)	8
Rebecca Smith, <i>Immigrant Workers and Workers’ Compensation: The Need for Reform</i> , 55 Am. J. Indus. Med. (2012).....	8
William R. Tamayo, <i>The Role of the EEOC in Protecting the Civil Rights of Farm Workers</i> , 33 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1075 (2000).....	9

INTERNET REFERENCES

- California Immigrant Policy Center, *Looking Forward: Immigrant Contributions to the Golden State* (2010), <https://caimmigrant.org/contributions.html>..... 7
- Daniel C. Martin, Department of Homeland Security Office of Immigration Statistics, *Annual Flow Report: Refugees and Asylees 1* (2011), http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/ois_rfa_fr_2010.pdf..... 4
- Duren Banks and Tracey Kyckelhahn, U.S. Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Characteristics of Suspected Human Trafficking Incidents, 2008-2010 1* (2011), <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cshti0810.pdf> 4
- EEOC, *Rescission of Enforcement Guidance on Remedies Available to Undocumented Workers Under Federal Employment Discrimination Laws, No. 915.002* (June 27, 2002), <http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/undoc-rescind.html> 13
- Immigration Policy Center, *New Americans in California* (2012), <http://www.immigrationpolicy.org/just-facts/new-americans-california> .. 7
- Jeffrey Passel and D’Vera Cohn, U.S. Foreign-Born Population: How Much Change from 2009 to 2010? 1 (2012), <http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/2012/01/Foreign-Born-Population.pdf> 6
- Jeffrey S. Passel and D’Vera Cohn, *A Portrait of Unauthorized Immigrants in the United States ii* (2009), <http://www.pewhispanic.org/files/reports/107.pdf>..... 5
- Jeffrey S. Passel, *Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010* (2011), <http://pewresearch.org/pubs/1876/unauthorized-immigrant-population-united-states-national-state-trends-2010> 7
- Michael Hoffer *et al.*, Department of Homeland Security Office of Immigration Statistics, *Population Estimates 5* (2010), http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/ois_ill_pe_2009.pdf..... 4

Pew Hispanic Center, Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends, 2010 24 (2011), http://pewhispanic.org/files/reports/133.pdf	7
Press Release, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Labor Force Characteristics of Foreign-Born Workers Summary (May 25, 2012), http://www.bls.gov/news.release/forbrn.nr0.htm	6
Public Policy Institute of California, At Issue: Illegal Immigration 9 (2011), http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/atissue/AI_711HJAI.pdf	7
